
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 

Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 

M H Charlesworth (Chair) 
Mrs H E Darling JP 

D A Gamble 
Mrs S Z Haq 

Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 

Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 

Mrs S B Morris 
Dr I K Ridley (Vice-Chair) 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Policy, Finance and Development Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday, 6 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Offices, Bushloe House, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

Special Title: Draft Budget Initiatives (2023/24) 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2278 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
28 November 2022 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

 

It has cost £7.82 to print, package and post this single agenda pack for this meeting. 

A full cost breakdown for all agenda packs for this meeting is provided further down.. 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions  

 This meeting will be live streamed. 
  
Press & Public Access: 
 
YouTube Live Stream 
 

 

~ Page 1 ~



 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 
 
https://youtu.be/jCMlCuLaRX0  

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 6 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting 7 

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Ethical Standards and Indicators (Q2 2022/23) 8 - 18 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

8.   Treasury Management Annual Report (2021/22) 19 - 34 

 Report of the Interim Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer  

9.   Budget Monitoring (Q2 2022/23) To Follow 

 Report of the Interim Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer  

10.   Local Development Scheme (Winter 2022) 35 - 54 

 Report of the Principal Planning Policy Officer  

11.   2023/24 Draft Revenue Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and 
2023/24 - 2025/26 Draft Capital Programmes 

55 - 102 

 Report of the Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer  

12.   Committee Work Plan (2022 - 2023) 103 

 For Information Only  

 
You can access all available public meeting documents  

~ Page 2 ~

https://youtu.be/jCMlCuLaRX0


 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 
 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows device 
with the intuitive 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
available at 

bit.ly/3vji3FY or 
smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app. 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

The cost breakdown for printing, packaging and posting the agenda pack for 
this meeting (excluding any carbon footprint impact) is calculated as follows: 

 

 This agenda pack (1) All agenda packs (9)  

Paper, ink and envelope 
(A4 white, colour, C4 envelope) 

£5.58 £50.22 

Postage 
(1st class, large) 

£2.24 £20.16 

Officer time 
(Pro rata hourly rate) 

n/a £15.46 

 

Total cost(s) £7.82 £85.84 
 

Please contact Democratic Services to discuss the more cost-effective and environmentally-friendly 
options available for receiving this agenda pack, including any IT and/or training requirements. 

 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
https://bit.ly/3vji3FY
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 15 November 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, 

LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON TUESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2022  
COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2453 

 
M H Charlesworth Chair 
Dr I K Ridley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 
Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 
Mrs H E Darling JP 
F S Ghattoraya 
Mrs S Z Haq 
K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
J Carr Planning Policy and Development Manager 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
P Fisher Strategic Director 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
T Gwam Interim Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer 
J Owst Revenues & Benefits Manager 
 

37.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors D A Gamble, Miss P V Joshi, J 
Kaufman, Mrs L Kaufman and Mrs S B Morris. 

38.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor F S Ghattoraya substituted for Councillor Miss P V Joshi. 

39.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

40.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 15 November 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 September 2022 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

41.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

42.   PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 
Upon an urgent question being raised by Councillor G A Boulter, the Chair requested that 
the Chief Executive write to the Boundary Commission for England before 5 December 
2022 as part of the final consultation on the revised proposals under the 2023 Review of 
Parliamentary Constituencies to advocate on behalf of the Council for the re-naming of the 
constituency from ‘Harborough’ to ‘Harborough, Oadby and Wigston’. 

43.   THIRD SECTOR AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT FUNDING REQUESTS 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 10 – 
23 of the agenda reports pack) which informed it about the range of funding applications 
received during the August 2022 cycle of Residents’ Forums seeking Members’ approval. 
 
Whilst the Committee was, in principle, in favour of the funding request in relation to the 
Paddling and Wellbeing Hub in Kilby Bridge, Members did request that, going forward, the 
process for funding requests for Borough-wide projects be reviewed in conjunction with 
the Terms of Reference for the three Residents’ Forums. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J W Boyce, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:   
 
Funding for the project identified in the report be approved and met from the 
appropriate central Community and Wellbeing Fund (as amended). 
 
In relation to a question raised by Councillor G A Boulter, the Committee requested that 
the Jubilee Tree intended for Elizabeth Court in Wigston be procured as soon as 
reasonably possible to allow for seasonal planting, subject to a report being brought back 
to a subsequent meeting of the Committee for retrospective approval. 

44.   CONTRACT EXEMPTION AND SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET REQUEST 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 24 – 
26 of the agenda reports pack) which requested its approval for a contract exemption in 
relation to a contract for the Revenues and Benefits processing software and an associated 
capital supplementary estimate. 

 
The Committee was advised that reference in the report to the ‘EU Threshold’ was 
applicable and correct for the time being as the relevant EU-originated procurement rules 
had been adopted into UK law by national legislation following Brexit. 
 
The Committee was further advised that, notwithstanding the cost implications arising 
from the proposed contract exemption, the Council’s withdrawal from the IT Partnership 
earlier in the year had realised other benefits in terms of service flexibility and autonomy 
which were also relevant and equal considerations. 
 

~ Page 5 ~



 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 15 November 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

It was moved by Councillor J W Boyce, seconded by the Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:  
 
(i) The contents of the report be noted; 
(ii) The contract exemption (as set out at paragraph 4.1 of report) be 

approved; 
(iii) The capital supplementary estimate (as set out in paragraph 3.2 of the 

report) be approved. 

45.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

46.   BUDGET PROPOSALS (2023/24) (EXEMPT) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the exempt report and appendix (as set out at pages 
27 – 66 of the private agenda reports pack) which asked it to provide comments on the 
early Budget Proposals and Scale of Fees and Charges for 2023/24. 
 
Councillors F S Broadley and Mrs L M Broadley left the Council Chamber at 8:21 pm. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The position and progress at this stage in the budget setting process be 

noted; and 
(i) Comments on the proposals and proposed indicative Scale of Fees and 

Charges and other considerations to be taken forward as part of 
developing the draft 2023/24 budget were provided accordingly. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.29 pm 

 
 

   

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 6 December 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 6 ~



 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 15 November 2022 

Chair’s  
Initials 

 

 

POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

ACTION LIST 

Arising from the Meeting held on Tuesday, 15 November 2022 
 

No. 
Minute Ref. /  

Item of Business 
*Action Details /  
Action Due Date 

Responsible 
Officer(s)’ 

Initials 

Action 
Status 

1. 42. – Petitions, 
Deputations and 
Questions 

The Chief Executive to write to 
the Boundary Commission for 
England before 5 December 2022 
as part of the final consultation 
on the revised proposals under 
the 2023 Review of Parliamentary 
Constituencies to advocate on 
behalf of the Council for the re-
naming of the constituency from 
‘Harborough’ to ‘Harborough, 
Oadby and Wigston’. 

Due by Dec-22 

AnCo Complete 

2. 43. – Third Sector and 
Community Support 
Funding Requests 

The process for funding requests 
for Borough-wide projects be 
reviewed in conjunction with the 
Terms of Reference for the three 
Residents’ Forums. 

Due by Ongoing 

DaGi 
TaBi 

 

Ongoing 

3. 43. – Third Sector and 
Community Support 
Funding Requests 

A report be brought back to a 
subsequent meeting of the 
Committee for the retrospective 
approval of the Jubilee Tree at 
Elizabeth Court in Wigston. 
 

Due by Mar-23 

DaGi 
TaBi 

 

Ongoing 

 
 
* | All actions listed are those which are informally raised by Members during the course of debate 
upon a given item of business which do not form part of - but may be additional, incidental or 
ancillary to - any motion(s) carried. These actions are for the attention of the responsible Officer(s). 

~ Page 7 ~

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 06 
December 2022 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q2 2022/23) 

Report Author(s): David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To receive the figures for local determination of complaints and ethical 
indicators for Q2 2022-23. 

Report Summary: The report provides information in relation to Member Complaints, 
Corporate and Ombudsman Complaints, Freedom of Information 
Requests and Anti-Social Behaviour Reports and Resolutions. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Philippa Fisher (Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2677 
philippa.fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Respect (V2) 
Customer Focus (V5) 
“A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Political Dynamics (CR3) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

~ Page 8 ~

Agenda Item 7

mailto:philippa.fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Monitoring Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: 1. Standards and Ethical Indicators (Q2 2022/23) 

 

1. Information 
 

1.1.  Regular reporting about the Council’s activities under the Regulation of Investigatory
[...]
then a physical inspection is selected to be 

carried out.  Low risk is not being carried out now but remain under review.    

  

~ Page 18 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 06 
December 2022 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Treasury Management Annual Report (2021/22)  

Report Author(s): Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: This report details the performance and activities of the authority’s 
treasury management function for the financial year 2021/22.    

Report Summary: Treasury management is defined in the Code of Practice as “ the 
management of the organisation’s cash flows, its banking, money 
market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the 
risks associated with those activities and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks”.    

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendices be noted.  

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Direction / Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2690 
Tracy.Bingham@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk 
 
Tony Gwam (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2608 
tony.gwam@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk 
 
Simon Ball (Technical Accountant) 
(0116) 257 2624 
Simon.Ball@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 
 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 
Innovation (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out in this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from th
[...]
propriate and inappropriate development proposals. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the content of the report be noted; and 
B. That the Local Development Scheme 2022 (as set out in 

Appendix 1) be approved. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Tracy Bingham (Director – S.151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2845 
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Adrian Thorpe (Head of Built Environment) 
(0116) 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Jamie Carr (Planning Policy and Development Manager) 
(0116) 257 2652 
jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Ed Morgan (Principal Planning Policy Officer) 
(0116) 257 2650 
ed.morgan@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Corporate Objectives: Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1) 
Growing the Borough Economically (CO2) 
Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 
Respect (V2) 

~ Page 35 ~

Agenda Item 10

mailto:tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:ed.morgan@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Teamwork (V3) 
Innovation (V4) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out at paragraph 4.7 of this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 
 

Human Rights: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: 1. Local Development Scheme (Winter 2022) 
[...]
 review 

 
10.1 A number of planning monitoring reports, for example the Residential Land 

Availability Assessment and the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment, 
are produced on an annual basis by the Council to feed into the Authority 
Monitoring Report (AMR - formerly known as an Annual Monitoring Report). This all-
encompassing report (AMR) is produced each year and published on the Council’s 
website. The report assesses progress towards the implementation of the Local 
Development Scheme, and the extent to which the policies in Council’s 
Development Plan are being achieved. If necessary, the Local Development 
Scheme will be revised in light of these monitoring reports. 

~ Page 54 ~



 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 06 
December 2022 

Matter for Information 
and Decision 

 

Report Title: 2023/24 Draft Revenue Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan 
and 2023/24 – 2025/26 Draft Capital Programmes 

Report Author(s): Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director of Finance  
/Section 151 Officer) 

 

Purpose of Report: For Policy, Finance and Development Committee to recommend to 
Council the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue 
budget proposals and the Draft Capital Programmes for consultation. 

Report Summary: The report outlines the draft budget position for the 2023/24 year for 
the Council’s General Fund, which is an anticipated deficit position of 
£517k which will need to be met through the use of reserves. 
 
The report also presents the draft Housing Revenue Account which is a 
small surplus of £20k. 
 
The proposed Capital Programme for 2023/24 is £1.26m and £4.04m 
on the General Fund and HRA respectively.  The indicative position for 
2024/25 and beyond is also presented.   

Recommendation(s): That the Committee: 
 
A. Approve a recommendation to increase Council Tax by the 

core referendum limit of 2.99%, from the options as set 
out in Table 4; 

 
B. Approve a recommendation to increase Rents by the 

maximum social rent level of 7%, from the options as set 
out in Table 5; 

 
C. Having approved the recommendations as set out above, 

recommend to Council the draft revenue budgets for 
2023/24 and Draft Capital Programmes 2023/24 – 
2025/26 for statutory consultation; and 

 
D. Note the indicative assurance statement provided by the 

Section 151 Officer. 

Senior Leadership, Head 
of Service, Manager, 
Officer and Other 
Contact(s): 

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2845 
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Tony Gwam (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2608 
tony.gwam@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Rashpal Sohal (Finance Manager) 
(0116) 257 2705 
Rashpal.Sohal@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk 

~ Page 55 ~

Agenda Item 11

mailto:tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:tony.gwam@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:Rashpal.Sohal@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk


 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Respect (V2) 
Teamwork (V3) 
Innovation (V4) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications: 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out throughout this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments -- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: Exempt Report and Minutes entitled ‘Budget Proposals (2023/24) 
(Exempt)’ to Policy, Finance and Development Committee on 15 
November 2022 

Appen
[...]
re sites car parks only - Borough residents N Each 12.50    250 £0.00

6 month parking permit for Leisure sites car parks only - Non residents N Each 25.00    175 £0.00

12.2 CLEANSING OF PRIVATELY OWNED PARKING AREAS

(a) Cleaning of Slabbed and Block Paved Areas

i) Up to 20 sq. metres (subject to availability and site inspection for suitability) N 20701 9200 Each 115.00   

ii) Greater than 20 sq. metres N 20701 9200 Each

(b) Cleaning of Car Parks and other areas N 20701 9200 Each

(c) Mowing of Large Private Grassed Areas N 20701 9200 Each

POA = Price on Application

12.3 RELOCATION OF STREET NAME PLATES

(a) At the request of resident and subject to agreement at the discretion of the Council

i) Wall mounted name plates N 20601 2013 Each 150.00   0 £0

ii) Frame mounted name plates N 20601 2013 Each 225.00   0 £0

VAT Key 0.00

I Inclusive of VAT

E Exempt from VAT

N Non Business Activity

Z Zero-rated VAT

DEPOT SERVICES

~
 P

age 102 ~



 

 

POLICY, FINANCE & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE – COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (AS AT 29/11/22) 
 

Issue Report Author Meeting at which will be reported 

Budget Monitoring (Q3 2022/23) Beverley Bull 7 February 2023 

Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (2023/24) Tracy Bingham 7 February 2023 

Treasury Management Policy and Strategies Tracy Bingham 7 February 2023 

Review of Empty Homes Strategy (2020-24) Ben Clark-Monks 28 March 2023 

Ethical Standards and Indicators (Q3 2022/23) David Gill 28 March 2023 

Approval of Garage Management, Housing Allocations and 
Repairs & Maintenance Policies (March 2022) 

Chris Eyre 28 March 2023 

~
 P

age 103 ~

A
genda Item

 12


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting
	7 Ethical Standards and Indicators (Q2 2022/23)
	Appendix 1 - Ethical Standards and Indicators (Q2 2022/23)

	8 Treasury Management Annual Report (2021/22)
	Appendix 1 - List of Investments (1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022)
	Appendix 2 - Schedule of PWLB Loans (2021/22)
	Appendix 3 - Investment Strategy (2020/21 to 2022/23)

	10 Local Development Scheme (Winter 2022)
	Appendix 1 - Local Development Scheme (Winter 2022)

	11 2023/24 Draft Revenue Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and 2023/24 - 2025/26 Draft Capital Programmes
	Appendix 1 - General Fund Budget Proposal
	Appendix 2 - Draft 2023/24 General Fund Budget
	Appendix 3 - HRA Proposals 23.24
	Appendix 4 - Draft 2023/24 HRA Budget
	Appendix 5 - Proposed 2023/24 Scale of Fees and Charges

	12 Committee Work Plan (2022 - 2023)



Minutes of the meeting


 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, 

LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2022  
COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2278 

 
M H Charlesworth Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

N Alam 
J W Boyce 
Mrs H E Darling JP 
Mrs S Z Haq 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 
Mrs S B Morris 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
P Fisher Strategic Director 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
T Hatton Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
R Sohal Finance Manager 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
Cllr G A Boulter (Attended Remotely) 
 

47.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors L A Bentley, F S Broadley, Mrs L M 
Broadley, D A Gamble and Dr I K Ridley. 
 
Councillor G A Boulter attended the meeting remotely, but in accordance with the 
provisions in the Local Government Act 1972, was not considered present for the purposes 
of voting. 

48.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

49.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 



 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

50.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 November 2022 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

51.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 15 November 2022 be 
noted. 

52.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None.  

53.   ETHICAL STANDARDS AND INDICATORS (Q2 2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 8 – 18 
of the main agenda reports pack) which provided Members with the figures for the local 
determination of complaints and ethical indicators for Q2 2022-23. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

54.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT (2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 19 - 
34 of the agenda reports pack) which provided details regarding the performance and 
activities of the authority’s treasury management function for the financial year 2021/22. 
 
The Committee was asked to note that the total figures produced in the table at Appendix 
1 (at page 25) where incorrect and should read ‘184’ for ‘Cumulative No. of Investments 
In Year’ and ‘£103,061’ for ‘Total Value Invested in Year’ respectively. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted. 

55.   BUDGET MONITORING (Q2 2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 3 - 17 
of the first agenda update reports pack) which provided an update on the forecast 



 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

financial position for the Council for the financial year 2022/23, as at the end of Q2 
2022/23. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The contents of the report and appendix be noted; and 
(ii) The decisions of the Section 151 Officer to repurpose earmarked reserves 

back to General Unallocated General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
reserves (as set out in section 6 of the report) be ratified. 

 
 
The following postscript explanations of the ‘other’ variances included in Budget Monitoring 
(Q2 2022/23) for inclusion in these minutes was agreed with the Chair. 
 
The Built Environment 
 
• Homelessness – additional pressures on the service in relation to emergency 

accommodation and underachievement of salary savings previously reported - £20k 
• Environmental Strategy – Inclusion of Shared Services Officer post - £18k 
• Private Sector Housing - Repayment of improvement grants forecast to underachieve 

against budgeted level.   Improvement grants are required to be repaid if the resident 
moves within a set timeframe,  therefore the level of repayments received is 
unpredictable - £11k 

 
Customer Services and Transformation 
 
• Corporate Projects - This is an accounting adjustment; the variance will be reversed in 

the following period – £39k   

56.   LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (WINTER 2022) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 35 - 54 
of the agenda reports pack) which illustrated the proposed revised timetable for the 
Council’s new Local Plan process and asked it to approved Local Development Scheme for 
2022. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor J W Boyce and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The content of the report be noted; and 
(ii) The Local Development Scheme 2022 (as set out in Appendix 1) be 

approved. 
 
Votes For   9 
Votes Against 0 
Abstentions  2 

57.   2023/24 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 
2023/24 - 2025/26 DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMMES 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 55 -



 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

102 of the agenda reports pack) together with the updated appendix (as set out at pages 
3 - 27 of the second agenda update reports pack) which asked the Committee to 
recommended to Council the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account revenue budget 
proposals and the Draft Capital Programmes for consultation. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) A recommendation to increase Council Tax by the core referendum limit of 

2.99%, from the options as set out in Table 4 in the report, be approved; 
(ii) A recommendation to increase Rents by the maximum social rent level of 

7%, from the options as set out in Table 5 in the report, be approved; 
(iii) Having approved the recommendations as set out above, the draft revenue 

budgets for 2023/24 and Draft Capital Programmes 2023/24 – 2025/26 
for statutory consultation be recommend to Council; and 

(iv) The indicative assurance statement provided by the Section 151 Officer be 
noted. 

 
Votes For   9 
Votes Against 2 
Abstentions  0 

58.   COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (2022 - 2023) 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee Work Plan (2022-23) as at 29 November 2022 be noted. 

59.   BROCKS HILL - BUDGET UPDATE (URGENT ITEM) 
 
Under section 100B(4)(B) of the Local Government Act 1972, by reason of 
special circumstance, in that an additional item of business needed to be 
considered before the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Chair was of the opinion that an urgent item of business regarding a budget update 
on the ongoing Brocks Hill re-location project was be considered at this meeting as a 
matter of urgency as a decision was required so not to unduly delay the construction work 
schedule. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the urgent item report (as set out at pages 3 -6 of 
the third agenda update reports pack) provided an update on the overall budget position 
and sought approval of a supplementary budget.  
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor J W Boyce and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) A supplementary budget of £210,000 to cover the cost of the works 

outlined in paragraph 1.3 of the report be approved;  
(ii) It be noted that if the contingency budget remains unspent, or spent in 

part, at the end of the project, then the monies left in the contingency 



 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

budget will be used to fund the costs of the works outlined in paragraph 
1.3 of the report, thus reducing or eliminating the need to spend the 
supplementary budget; and 

(iii) The update on the overall budget position be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.36 pm 

 
 

   

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 7 February 2023 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


